
Wichita State University

Expenditure
Actual 

FY 2014
Approved
FY 2015 

Approved 
FY 2016

Approved
FY 2017

All Funds:
State Operations $ 227,337,920 $ 249,751,569 $ 249,468,880 $ 255,230,646 
Aid to Local Units 207,732 - - - 
Other Assistance 35,493,365 36,618,194 36,618,194 36,618,194 

Subtotal - Operating $ 263,039,017 $ 286,369,763 $ 286,087,074 $ 291,848,840 
Capital Improvements 16,345,096 18,655,072 5,103,802 6,342,816 

TOTAL $ 279,384,113 $ 305,024,835 $ 291,190,876 $ 298,191,656 

State General Fund:
State Operations $ 63,335,814 $ 70,981,981 $ 73,638,842 $ 74,869,391 
Aid to Local Units - - - - 
Other Assistance - 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Subtotal - Operating $ 63,335,814 $ 70,991,981 $ 73,648,842 $ 74,879,391 
Capital Improvements 1,610,000 2,000,000 - - 

TOTAL $ 64,945,814 $ 72,991,981 $ 73,648,842 $ 74,879,391 

Percent Change:
Operating Expenditures
All Funds 2.7 % 8.9 % (0.1)% 2.0 %
State General Fund (2.8) 12.1 3.7 1.7 

FTE Positions 2,017.1 2,017.1 2,017.1 2,017.1 
Non-FTE Unclass. Perm. Pos. - - - - 

TOTAL 2,017.1 2,017.1 2,017.1 2,017.1 

The  approved  FY  2015  operating  budget  is  $286.4  million, 
including $71.0 million from the State General Fund. This is an increase 
of $23.3 million, or 8.9 percent, all funds and $7.7 million, or 12.1 percent, 
State  General  Fund,  above  the  FY  2014  actual  expenditures.  The 
increase is mainly in salaries and wages, capital outlay, and debt service 
with expenditures coming from the general fees and restricted use funds.

The  FY 2015  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $18.7 
million. This is an increase of $2.3 million, or 14.1 percent, above the FY 
2014  actual  expenditures  and  an  increase  of  $14.5  million,  or  349.8 
percent,  above the FY 2015 approved amount from the 2014 Session. 

The increase is mainly in rehabilitation and repair expenditures from the 
Educational Building Fund. The State General Fund expenditures are for 
the new Technology II Facility.

The  approved  FY  2016  operating  budget  is  $286.1  million, 
including $73.6 million from the State General Fund. This is a decrease of 
$282,689, or 0.1 percent, all funds and an increase of $2.7 million, or 3.7 
percent, State General Fund from the FY 2015 approved expenditures. 

The  FY  2016  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $5.1 
million. This is a decrease of $13.5 million, or 72.6 percent, below the FY 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-227 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



2015 expenditures. The decrease is due to the Education Building Fund 
transfer not occurring until later in the fiscal year.

The  approved  FY  2017  operating  budget  is  $291.8  million, 
including $74.9 million from the State General Fund. This is an increase 
of $5.8 million, or 2.0 percent, all funds and $1.2 million, or 1.7 percent, 

State  General  Fund  above  the  FY 2016  approved  expenditures.  The 
increase is primarily due to the 27th payroll period.

The  FY  2017  approved  capital  improvements  budget  is  $6.3 
million. This is an increase of $1.2 million, or 24.3 percent, above the FY 
2016 expenditures. The increase is due to increases in parking and debt 
service expenditures.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-228 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



Wichita State University

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

Agency Estimate/Request $ 74,622,953 $ 306,755,600 2,017.1 $ 74,428,373 $ 291,984,219 2,017.1 $ 75,843,728 $ 299,311,049 2,017.1 

Governor’s Changes:
1. Governor’s December 9th Allotment $ (141,340) $ (141,340) - $ - $ - - $ - $ - - 
2. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - (99,793) - - - - - - - 
3. Governor’s February 5th Allotment (1,489,632) (1,489,632) - - - - - - - 
4. Health Insurance Adjustment - - - (530,839) (1,282,240) - (541,454) (1,307,883) - 
5. Center of Innovation for Biomaterials in 

Orthopaedic Research - 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 - 
Total Governor’s Recommendation $ 72,991,981 $ 305,024,835 2,017.1 $ 73,897,534 $ 291,701,979 2,017.1 $ 75,302,274 $ 299,003,166 2,017.1 

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (1,630,972) $ (1,730,765) - $ (530,839) $ (282,240) - $ (541,454) $ (307,883) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.2)% (0.6)% - % (0.7)% (0.1)% - % (0.7)% (0.1)% - %

Legislative Action:
6. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction $ - $ - - $ (147,691) $ (252,234) - $ (317,702) $ (544,690) - 
7. KPERS Death and Disability Reduction - - - (101,001) (258,869) - (105,181) (266,820) - 

TOTAL APPROVED $ 72,991,981 $ 305,024,835 2,017.1 $ 73,648,842 $ 291,190,876 2,017.1 $ 74,879,391 $ 298,191,656 2,017.1 

Change from Gov. Rec. $ - $ - - $ (248,692) $ (511,103) - $ (422,883) $ (811,510) - 
Percent Change from Gov. Rec. - % - % - % (0.3)% (0.2)% - % (0.6)% (0.3)% - %

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (1,630,972) $ (1,730,765) - $ (779,531) $ (793,343) - $ (964,337) $ (1,119,393) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.2)% (0.6)% - % (1.0)% (0.3)% - % (1.3)% (0.4)% - %

1. The Governor deleted $141,340, all from the State General Fund, as part 
of the December 9th allotment. For this agency, the allotment reduced the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution rate 
(excluding Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 percent in FY 
2015.

2. The Governor deleted $99,793, all from special revenue funds, to reduce 
the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System employer contribution 
rate (excluding Death and Disability) from 11.27 percent to 8.65 percent in 
FY 2015.

3. The Governor deleted $1.5 million, all from the State General Fund, as part 
of the February 5th 2.0 percent allotment in FY 2015.

4. The  Governor  deleted  $1.3  million,  including  $530,839  from  the  State 
General Fund, for FY 2016 and $1.3 million, including $541,454 from the 
State General Fund, for FY 2017 to reduce employer contributions for state 
employee health insurance.

5. The Governor added $1.0 million, all from special revenue funds, for the 
Center  of  Innovation  for  Biomaterials  in  Orthopaedic  Research  for  FY 
2015, FY 2016 and FY 2017.

6. The Legislature reduced the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
employer contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 
12.37 percent to 10.91 percent for FY 2016 and from 13.57 percent to 
10.81  percent  for  FY 2017.  For  this  agency,  the  reductions  totaled 
$252,234,  including  $147,691  from the  State  General  Fund,  for  FY 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-229 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



2016 and $544,690, including $317,702 from the State General Fund, 
for FY 2017.

7. The  Legislature  deleted  $258,869,  including  $101,001  from  the  State 
General  Fund, for  FY 2016 and $266,820,  including $105,181 from the 

State General Fund, for FY 2017 to suspend employer contributions to the 
Kansas Public Employees Retirement System Group Insurance Fund, or 
Death and Disability Fund, for the final seven pay periods for FY 2016 and 
FY 2017.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-230 FY 2016 Appropriations Report




